ADDENDUM TO AGREEMENT BETWEEN THE CITY OF KEY WEST AND HISTORIC TOURS OF AMERICA, INC. FOR THE PROVISION OF SHUTTLE SERVICE FOR CRUISE SHIP PASSENGERS

THIS AGREEMENT is entered into on this ____ day of January, 2016 by and between the City of Key West, Florida, a local governmental agency operating under the laws of the State of Florida and the Charter of the City of Key West, Florida, ("City"), whose address is P.O. Box 1409 Key West, Florida 33041and Historic Tours of America, inc.("HTA") a Florida Corporation, with an address of 201 Front Street, suite 224 Key West, Florida 33040 upon the following terms:

- 1. **Recitals.** The following recitals are an integral part of this Agreement and have been accepted as true by the parties and are part of the inducement for each party to execute this Agreement.
 - **A.** The parties entered into an agreement in October 2007 per Resolution 07-379.
 - **B.** Prior to the expiration of the agreement in October 2012, the City issued a Request for Proposals for similar services, for which there were no responses. The City and HTA subsequently negotiated a contract per Resolution 12-317 for continuing the service until June 2013.
 - **C.** The contract was again extended per Resolution 15-018 through December 31, 2015
 - **D.** Prior to the expiration of the agreement in December 2015, the City issued an Invitation to Bid for similar services, for which there were no responses.
 - **E.** HTA has continued to provide services under the terms and conditions of the agreement executed in October 2007.
 - **F.** The services provided by HTA are necessary for the transportation of passengers arriving by cruise ship at the outer mole pier.

2. Extension of Agreement.

The terms of the original agreement and any addendums are hereby extended until December 31, 2017. The City shall make immediate payment for services provided prior to the execution of this addendum, and timely payments thereafter. All other terms contained in such agreement that are not in conflict with this addendum remain in full force and effect. This addendum is expressly contingent upon approval by the Key West City Commission.

IN WITNESS WHEREOF the parties have executed this Agreement on this day of January 2016.	
CRAIG CATES, MAYOR CITY OF KEY WEST	Print name:
Attest	Title: Historic Tours of America, Inc.
CHERYL SMITH CITY CLERK	